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BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Duke 

Energy Ohio, Inc., for an Increase in Gas 

Rates. 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Duke 

Energy Ohio, Inc., for Tariff Approval. 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Duke 

Energy Ohio, Inc., for the Approval of an 

Alternative Rate Plan for Gas Distribution 

Service. 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Duke 

Energy Ohio, Inc., for Approval to Change 

Accounting Methods 

 

 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

Case No. 12-1685-GA-AIR 

 

 

Case No. 12-1686-GA-ATA 

 

 

 

Case No. 12-1687-GA-ALT 

 

 

 

Case No. 12-1688-GA-AAM 

 

STATEMENT OF DIRECT ENERGY SERVICES, LLC  

AND DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS, LLC  
 

Pursuant to the April 4, 2013 Attorney Examiner Entry issued in this proceeding, Direct 

Energy Services, LLC and Direct Energy Business, LLC (collectively, “Direct Energy”) hereby 

file the following statements.  None of the Objections filed by Direct Energy relate to the issues 

to be litigated in this proceeding.  Additionally, Direct Energy witness Teresa Ringenbach will 

not appear at the evidentiary hearing; there are no portions of Ms. Ringenbach’s testimony that 

relate to the issues to be litigated at the hearing.  However, for purposes of supporting the 

Stipulation, Direct Energy intends to move her testimony into evidence and will ask the other 

Parties to waive cross-examination.  Finally, Direct Energy will not be filing any additional 

expert testimony in this proceeding. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

 

/s/ Joseph M. Clark  

Joseph M. Clark (Counsel of Record) 

21 East State Street, 19
th

 Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Tel. (614) 220-4369, extension 232 

Fax (614) 220-4674 

joseph.clark@directenergy.com  

 

Attorney for Direct Energy Services, LLC and  

Direct Energy Business, LLC 

  

mailto:joseph.clark@directenergy.com


 

3 
 

 

   

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Motion to 

Intervene of Direct Energy Services, LLC and Direct Energy Business, LLC was served this 

22nd day of April, 2012 by electronic mail upon the persons listed below. 

 

 

/s/ Joseph M. Clark  

Joseph M. Clark 

 

 

 

Elizabeth Watts 

Rocco D’Ascenzo 

Duke Energy Ohio 

155 East Broad Street, 21
st
 Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com  

rocco.dascenzo@duke-energy.com  

 

Joseph P. Serio 

Larry Sauer 

Edmund J. Berger 

The Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

serio@occ.state.oh.us  

sauer@occ.state.oh.us  

berger@occ.state.oh.us  

 

Colleen L. Mooney 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 

1431 Mulford Road 

Columbus, Ohio 43212 

cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thomas McNamee 

Devin Parram 

Ohio Attorney General’s Office 

180 East Broad Street, 6
th

 Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us 

devin.parram@puc.state.oh.us 

 

Thomas O’Brien 

Bricker & Eckler LLP 

100 South Third Street 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

tobrien@bricker.com 

 

Douglas E. Hart 

4441 Vine Street, Suite 4192 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

dhart@douglasehart.com 

 

John Dosker 

1077 Celestial Street, Suite 100 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-1629 

jdosker@standenergy.com 
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Vincent A. Parisi 

Matthew S. White 

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. 

6100 Emerald Parkway 

Dublin, Ohio 43016 

vparisi@igsenergy.com 

mswhite@igsenergy.com 

 

Andrew J. Sonderman 

Kegler, Brown, Hill & Ritter 

65 East State Street, Suite 1800 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

asonderman@keglerbrown.com  

 

J. Thomas Siwo 

Matthew W. Warnock 

Bricker & Eckler LLP 

100 South Third Street 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

tsiwo@bricker.com 

mwarnock@bricker.com 

 

M. Howard Petricoff 

Steven M. Howard 

Vorys, Sater, Seymore & Pease 

52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

mhpetricoff@vorys.com 

smhoward@vorys.com  

 

Kimberly W. Bojko 

Mallory M. Mohler 

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 

280 North High Street, Suite 1300 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

bojko@carpenterlipps.com 

mohler@carpenterlipps.com 
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